/8l Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

October 5, 2005
G-R Job #386456

Mr, Dana Thurman
ChevronTexaco Company
P.0. Box 6012, Room K2236
San Rameon, CA 94583

RE:  Third Quarter Event of August 31, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
= 3500 Telegraph Avenue
} Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Thurman:
i This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
: Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached),
Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1, :
Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached, Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.
Please cail if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

- oz -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 7504

Figure I: Potentiometric Map

Table 1. Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results — Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: CGroundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custedy Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, Catifornia 94568 + (925) 5§51-7555b
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c/" GerTier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL October 5, 2005

G-R #386456
TO: Mr. Bruce H. Eppler

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12
l Rocklin, California 95677
| FROM:  Deanna L. Haxding RE: Chevron Service Station
| Project Coordinator #9-0338
| Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5500 Telegraph Avenue
i 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 61H~1957
‘ RO 0000221
1 WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 October 3, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 31, 2005

COMMENTS:

’ Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced report for your use

and distribution to the following:
Mr. Dana Thurman, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to Qctober 19, 2005, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Bamney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

i {rans/9-0338-DT

6747 Sierra Court, Sulte J « Dublin, CA 04568 + (925) 561-7556 « Fax (925) 551-7808
y 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Sulte 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 9BB70 + (916) 631-1300 « Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N, McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 » (707) 789-32565 = Fax {707} 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

W X V7 e . 3 TPHEG: e B e i

(173

C-iA

052755 123.27 115.93 734 2.100 40 o T 560 1,900 5
09/02/99 123,27 115.72 7.55 9,700 24 18.4 826 754 66
16/27/99 123.27 115.34 7.43 4,740 <10 - <1 276 270 <100/66.6°
02/11/00 123.27 115.27 8.00 5,100 7.5 <10 - 182 333 <50
05/10/00 123.27 116.65 6.62 11,000’ 110 . 480 . 980 <560
07127000 123.27 i15.14 213 6.200° <50 <50 © 840 150 <250
PH21/00 123.27 115.60 7.67 6,500' 19 <18 450 160 T250
02/05/01 123,27 11594 736 5270 1.43 104 326 269 15.0
05/074¢1 123.27 115.96 7.37 3,000" 37 27 520 490 63
08/06/01 123.27 115.15 8.12 2,300' 3.1 3.8 160 100 47
1112400 123.27 11642 6.85 5,100 19 <20 230 230 3.1
Q2111702 12327 114.99 828 220 1.3 <0.50 21 7.3 5718
05713402 123.27 114.30 897 1,300 <1.0 <0.50 26 .6 75
08/09/02 123.27 11433 2.04 2,100 1.7 <50 29 <0 .5
11/07/62 12327 11437 8.50 2,600 <20 1.0 13 54 7.9
02/04/03 123.27 11547 7.80 640 <20 <20 4.4 6.3 78
(5/05/03 123.27 115.84 743 980 : <20 0.5 19 10 13
08/28/03° 123.27 114.16 o.11 2,100 <5 <0.5 7 4 7
11/26403° 123.27 113.74 9.53 90 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 . 1
02725104 123237 116.41 6.86 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 3 3
osr2/04° 12327 11415 952 110 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <65 &
08/20/047 123.27 114.06 921 200 <0.5 0.5 17 <0.5 4
L1/05/04° 123.27 114.38 .89 130 - <0s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 g
02/14405° 123.27 114.47 %.80 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
05/16/05° 12327 114.96 831 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.6
08/31/05° 12327 113.77 9.50 <50 _ 0.5 5 - <05 5 5
C-2A

05127199 125.89 11953 636 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 44
0970239 125.89 117.04 8.85 <50 <035 <05 <0.5 <05 ]
10127199 125.39 116.65 9.24 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2351177
02/11/00 125.89 117.64 . 82s <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <03 178
05/10/00 125,89 117.46 843 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 32
07/27/00 125.89 116.34 3.55 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 .20

$-0338 14186456 - | N As of 08/31/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anatytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Califomia

C-2A (cont)
11/21/00 125.89 116.39 9.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
02/05/01 125.89 116.50 9.39 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.36
05/07/01 125.89 116.29 9,60 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
08/06/01 125.89 115.72 10.17 <50 <(.5¢ 0.59 <0.50 1.4 ) 12
12/ 125.89 115.28 1061 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 34
02/11/02 125.89 11731 .58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2*
05/13/02 125.89 115.76 10.13 1,100 17 83 2i 99 29
08/09/02 {25.89 116.76 9.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 <25
11/07/02 125.89 114.37 1152 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 7.5
02/04/03 125.89 116.87 9.02 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <(.5 <15
05/05/03 125.89 116.61 9,28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5
08/28/03° 125.89 114.98 10.91 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
11/26/03° 125.89 114.73 116 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 3
02/25/04° 125.89 17.47 8.42 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
05/22/04° 125.89 115.68 16.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
$8/20/04° 125.89 114.9 10.98 <D . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
£1105/04° 125.89 115.73 10.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5
02/14/05° 125.89 116.62 9.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <B.5 <0.5
05/16/05° 125.89 116.89 9.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
08/31/05° 125.89 114.96 10.93 <50 0.8 1 <0.5 5 2
C4
05/27/99 125.40 115.34 10.06 <350 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44
09/02/99 125.40 114.85 1851 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1
10/27/99 125.40 115.03 1037 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.07<2.0°
02/1 1100 £25.40 114,48 10.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.79 .
05/10/00 12540 116.28 9.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 )
7127160 125.40 113.50 11.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
11721400 125.40 113.76 11.64 <50 L <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <25
02/05/01 12540 115.21 10.19 <50.0 <0.500 <0.506 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50
05107401 125.40 114.45 1095 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <15
(8/06101( 125.40 113.75 11.65 <50 <0.50 0.32 <f.50 1.1 3.2
11/12/01 125.40 113.69 1171 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25
p2/1 162 12540 114.45 10.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 72162
3-03138.x1s/H386456 2 As oF 08711705




Table 1 )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
T -

- {apB):
C-4 (cont)
05/13/02 125.40 113.64 11.76 <50 <0.50 <050 - <050 <15 21
08/09/02 125.40 114.50 10.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.56 <15 49
11/07/02 125.40 11372 11.68 <50 <).50 " <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
02/04/03 125.40 114.44 10.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 - <050 <15 81
05/05/03 125.40 114.25 1.15 <50 <0.5 5 - @5 <15 120
08/28/03° 125.40 114.19 12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
11/26/0%° 12540 113.40 12.00 <50 <05 <0.5 T <5 <.5 <0.5
02/25/04° 12540 11451 10.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 =0.5 16 .
0s/22/04° 125.40 114.29 1113 <50 .5 <05 <05 <0.5 1
08/20/04° 125.40 113.36 12.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <.5 .
11/05/04° 125.40 115.08 10.32 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
02/14/05" 125.40 114.69 1071 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2
05/16405° 125.40 115.46 9.94 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1
08131405 125.40 114.59 10.81 <58 ‘ 0.7 1 <05 7 0.6
c5
05/27/99 124.15 117.54 5.61 2,800 350 73 E7) 280 2.200/2,500°
09/02/09 124.15 116.27 7.88 570. - 9.0 . s <25 . <25 - 890
10/27/59 124.15 116.90 7.25 543 422 <05 328 <0.5 845/1,080°
02711100 124.15 117.41 6.74 433 0.56 <0.5 145 <0.5 565
05/10/60 124.15 11836 579 149’ 16 12 0.53 2.0 380
07727400 124.15 116.92 723 260° 14 1.2 0.93 28 460
11721700 124.15 11747 6.68 130" 04 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 150
02/05/61 124.15 117.74 6.41 11 ‘ <1.08 <1.00 . <1.00 <1,00 197
05/07/01 124.15 117.91 6.24 1w . 2.1 19 <0.50 0.80 210
08/66/01 124.15 116.74 7.41 94’ 0.84 12 0.54 15 360
11712/ 124.15 116.82 7.33 58 <50 <050 <850 <1.5 280
0251102 124.15 117.90 625 <50 <06.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1507140°
05113/02 124.15 116.13 8.02 79 71 12 2.6 _ 5.5 180
0309702 124.15 113.13 tL.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 T <050 <1.5 220
11/07/02 136.15 114.51 9.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 300 )
02/04/03 124.15 117.07 - 708 2300 210 44 250 - 53 490
05/05403 124,15 116.63 7.52 350 13 17 - 22 10 620
08/28/03° 124.15 11525 8.30 59 3 <0.5 4 7 - 470

0-0338 xlsi# 186456 ’ 3 - As of 08/31/035




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Dats and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338

5500 Telegraph Avenue

DATE: i
C.5 (conf) :
11226103° 124.15 114.49 9.66 190 14 0.5 15 20 640
02/25/04° 124.15 116.54 7.61 <50 0.9 <G5 4 <0.5 140
05/22/04° 124.15 115.93 8.22 640 a0 3 56 73 260
D8/20/04° 124.15 114.50 .65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 .. 340
11/05/04° 124.15 115.5t 8.64 1,400 34 3 120 160 780
02/14/05° 124.15 116.62 7.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28
05/16/05° 124.15 115.89 8.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 190
08/3105° 124.15 11431 9.34 240 3 <0.5 13 14 710
TRIP BLANK
05/27/99 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
09702459 - - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/27/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <5.0
02/11/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5
05/10/00 - - - <50 <B.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
07/27/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <01.50 2.5
11/21/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
02/05/01 - - - <50.0 <0.508 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/07/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
08/06/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
0A
1112/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <50 <0.50 <15 Q5
921102 - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05713102 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <15 <25 _
08/05/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5 ’
11/07/02 - - - <50 <0.56 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
02/04/33 - - - <58 <.50 <0.50 . <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
05/05/03 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 <25
08/28/03° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/26/03° - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/25/04° - - - <51 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/22/04° - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
08/720/04° - - - <58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <4.5
11/05/04° ' - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.$ <0.5 <0.5
90338 xis/H3RG456 4 Asof 08731705




Table 1 ]
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Cafifornia

QA (cont})

02/14/05° - - - <50 <0.5 <05 - <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
05/16/05° - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/31/05° - - - <50 <0.5 - <05 <45 <0.5 <0.5

00338 xls/4386456 . s . As O 08/31/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

EXPLANATIONS: -

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing . TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty| cther
(fL.y = Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Paris per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea lovel E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assuraneg/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water X =Xylenes

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Confirmation run,

' MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was Jess than the reporting limil.
®  BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-0338.x1s#386456 &

Asof08/31/05




Table 2
Groundwater Analyfical Resulfs - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califoraia

C-1A 02/11/02 - <100 4 <2 <2 <
08/28/03 <50 - 7 - - - -
11726703 <50 - (1 - - -
02/25/04 <50 - 3 - - - -
05/22/04 <50 - 6 - - - -
08/20/04 <50 <3 4 €5 - <0.5 <0.3
11705/04 <50 <5 9 05 7 <05 <0.5
02/14/05 <50 <5 09 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/16/05 <50 <5 0.6 _ <05 <05 0.5
08/31/05 <50 <5 ' 5 <D5° <05 <0.5

C-2A 02111702 - <100 <2 <2 < <
08728/03 <50 - : 1 - - -
11/26/03 <50 - _ 3 - - -
02/25/04. <50 - 0.5 - - -
05/22/04 <50 - 2 - - -
9872004 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/05/04 <50 <5 5 <0.5 <05 <5
02/14/05 <50 <5 <5 ) <45 <0.5 . <05
05/15/05 <50 <5 <0.5 0.5 - <05 . <0.5
08731105 <50 <5 2 <05 <0.5 <05

Cc4 02A11/02 - <100 - 62 < <2 <
0872803 <50 - <0.5 - - -
11/26/03 <50 - . <05 - - - -
02/25/04 <50 - 16 - - -
05/22/04 <59 - ' 1 ’ T - -
08/20/04 <50 <5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11705104 <50 <5 07 <95 0.3 <05
02/14/05 <50 <5 2 <0.5 ’ <0.5 <0.5
05/16/05 <50 <5 i <05 <05 <0.5
08731405 <50 <5 0.6 <05 . <0.5 . <B.5

9-0338 xIs/H386456 - 7 A3 of 08731405




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
3500 Telegraph Avenue
Qzkiand, California
wiB

C-5 02/11/02 -- <100 140 <2 <2 <2
0828/03 <30 - 470 - - -
11/26/03 <50 - 640 - - --
02/25/04 <30 - 140 - - -
05/22/04 <50 - 860 - - -
08/20/04 <50 <5 340 <0.5 <0.3
11/05/04 <50 23 780 <0.5 <0.5 5
02/14/05 <50 <5 28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0S5/16/05 <50 10 190 <{0.5 <0.5
08/31/05 <50 38 70 <B.5 <05 5

9-0338.xls/#386456 8 As o 08/31/05




Table 2 _
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0338

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol
MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl cther
DIPE = Di-tsopropyt ether

ETBE = Ethyl tectiary buiyl ether
TAME = Terfiary amyl methyl ether
{ppb) = Pasts per billion

—~=not Analyzed

5.0338.x15/7386456

5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
ANALYTICAL METHOD:
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
3 As of 08/3 /05




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Resulls
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

4pp
C4 02/11/02 <10.0 80.5 16.7 126 143 <320 <0.20-<0.50

EXPLANATIONS:

TOG = Total Ol and Grease
HVGCs = Halogenated Volatile Oraganic Compounds
{ppb) = Parts per billion

Note: Al HYOCs were not detected {ND) unless otherwise noted.

9-0338 x1s/438645G i

Asof 08/31/05




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING .

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occut, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging, Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers, The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards, The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the saraple collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

~ The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,

sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's pame. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to MecKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

NACalifornisfermsicheveon-SOP.03-13-04




(]/" Géer'ER—RYAN Inc. ' |

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

| FIELD DATA SHEET
Cllent/Facilty # ChevronTexaco #9-0338 Job Number:” 386456
Sile Address: 5600 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: RO (inclusive)
. - ’ il 1 .

City, Oakland, CA ! Sarpler: : T

Well ID C- | ‘Date Monitored: __ .41, Well Condition: ___ o'

Well Diameter 2 in. -

e Volume 3A"=002 =004 =047 =038
Total Depih . -ft. Facior (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 160 12 580
DepthtoWater __ “1.30 1t
C‘ 55 .xVF \'—]’ =_ LA  x3case valumes Estimated Purge Volume;__S.0 gat
, Time Started;___+ (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipmant; i | Time Completed: - T {2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailar Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:__ ft

Stainless Steel Ballar Pressure Bailer - [I Depth to Water; - ft

Stack Pump . E Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;________  #t

Suclion Pump : Other: | Visual ConfirmalienDescription:

Grundfos — s —ium . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie ona)

Other____- At Removed from Skimmer:___, gai
AmtRemoved fromWell:______ = - _gal
Water Removed;
Product Transferred to;

; el
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: Cy Y
Sample Time/Date: _ {28 / R}.31-09 Water Color: CrBay Odor:  aJO

Purging Flow Rale: (9 gpm, Sediment Description;

Did well de-water? !#55 1fyes, Time: __1}("] Volume: _73.D gal,

Time Volume H Condugctivity Temgerature 0.0, ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhosfcm) ) tmgiL) (mVv}
s £ ol 3o 28.L .
lEE 3.0 o 2.0 20.5
-]

LABORATQRY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALVSES
c- 1A (¢ xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBEB280)
v § OXYS+ETHANOL (8260}
COMMENTS:

it
Add/Replaced Lock: ___ Y Add/Replaced Plug: \/ Size:_ 2.




7/" GerTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facitity #. ChevronTexaco #0-0338 Job Number: 386456
Site Address: 5500 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 2. 11.08 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA " Sampler: T
. o !
Weli ID G- g A Date Monitored: 2.3 . bt Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter 2 in, ”
b \alume 4= 0.02 1% 0,04 2= 0147 A= 0.38
Total Depth 20.20 it Faclor {VF) o056 =102 6% 150 12w 5.80
Depth to Waler .47 ft
ﬂ, 1% WF__\ :}" = ].fﬂ- «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume, .0 gal.
., . Time Staried: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 5[ Deplh to Product: R
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water, ft
Stack Pump ) Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_______,_,,__,..ﬁ
Suction Pump - Other: | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {eircle one)
Qther:, N Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gel
Water Removed:,
Product Transfarred to:
. Start Time {purge): _ 1 {00 Weathar Conditions: Seasda)s
Sample Time/Date:_ 2.\ [ Q.4l.05  Water Colon /T, Bap- Odor: _s30
Purging Flow Rate: __].5 __gpm. Sediment Description: S. Sty
Did well de-water? !1‘1 If yes, Time: | h|| Volume: 2.0 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (rmhos/em) © {mgiL) {mv)
T S ¥ 7Y, [ M. 1 & 2 %8 . —
_ 5.0 -
§.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES ]
c- 18 {> %voavial]l  YES HCL L ANCAGTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8280)
& OXYS+ETHANOL(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Look: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




‘]/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc. ' ,

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0338 Job Number: 386456 \
Site Address: 5500 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: . . m< (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA ' Sampler: ' FL '
Well ID C- l__t ‘ ‘Date Monitored: __ §. ¢ .Qj’ © Well Condition: [e] 'u_.‘
Well Diameler 2 in. : : .
—_— Volume ad=002  1"=0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth 14,45 &, Factor (VF) 42066 =102  6'= 150 2= 5.80
Depth to Water __ [0-8y _ it
24 !g 3 o lq" = }."\le _ «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume; a ) gal,
. ' . Time Sterted; ' . {2400 hrs)
) Purge Equipmant: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: T T {2400 hes)
i - Disposable Baller Dispesable Bailer 3{ " Depth lo Product:_- . ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer B Depthto Water: ft
! Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness,_______.__#
; Suction Pump - Other: Visual Conﬁnnation!Descn?uan.
| Grundlos ————— \ Skimmer / Absarbant Sock {circle one)
Qther: : Amt Remaved from Skimmer,___: gal
Amt Removed from Well; *ogal
Woater Removed: : .
Product Transferred tor____
| T |
Start Time (purge): | !¢ 5;2 Weather Conditions: Supy
Sample Time/Date: {{,5% /$.91.py  Water Color LT Bpw- - Odor: __pib
Purging Flow Rate: _ | gpm.  Sediment Description: e Srery
Did well de-water? 1a-€3 If yes, Time: 1o\ Volume: __"3.0 gal.
Time Volumme H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) P {umhoslcm) OF {mgit) (mv)
AL38 — 3.0 L3 303 204
{0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥} CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- LI Tp xvonvial]  YES HEL LANCASTER  |TPR-G(8D15)/BTEX+MTBE({B260)/
N 5 OXYS+ETHANOL{3260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Sizer




GETTLER fRYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
CuertvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0338 Job Number: 386456
Site Address: 5600 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 2 e 08 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: £71
Well 1D c-5 Date Monitored: 3 ’hooﬁ Well Condition: o'u_!
Well Diameter 2 in. Vol =002 T=004 25047 =038
'olume e (3, "= [ = 0. = 0.
Total Depth A »ﬁ- ‘F»aclor (VF) w086 Be102  6'= 150 2= 580
Depth to Water q 3y
' 10-3 xVF .l 3: _l_,_'&3_x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Valume: .5 gal.

. Time Started:, (2400 tirs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Dlsposable Baller Disposabie Bailer o Depth lo Product; R
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Deepth to Waler, fi
Stack Pump 12 Discrete Daller Hydrocarbon Thickness: .___________,,,._..ﬂ
Suclion Pump Other: -1l \isuat Gonfirmation/Description:

Lt
Grundfos - Brimmer { Absorbant Sock (clrcle one)
Other; Amt Removed fram Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Wefl: gal .
Water Ramoved:
Product Transterred to:
. Start T!me (purge) I Iﬂg: Weamsr Conditions: Suan?
Sample Time/Date: 1., Water Calor: [ T. Bast Odor: __ A3
Purging Fiow Rate: _ 2.0 gg ) Sediment Description: ¢, sitry
Did well de-water? 1 1?‘3 If yes, Time: .17 < 1 Volume: 5—_!,0 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temporature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.} P {(umhos/cm) 5 (mglL} {mv)
%9 fe3F G 2D
Oy Yo fef2- 830 2.0.:1
5.5 . —
T LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERY. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
[ (> xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(BO1S)BTEXMTBE(B260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL{8260)
COMMENTS:
) M
Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size__ 2~




heron Cc.-! o.rz‘a ann nalys's Request/Chain of Custody
4y Lancaster Laboratores oq 020G, »—"03 '_ | ma_q_ o A e % Q58030

T VWherqaltysasdene s
| Cambria WTI Project# 6141087 & Rralyea Requeniod
N ¥ 1 Preservation Codes - Presarvative Codes
Faciity #_ SS19.0338 G RIZESAS Giobal IDFT0600100347  Metrx e i e e e
Shte Address: 5500 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OCAKLAND, CA : P _ g:s:qs%, g gg?aﬁ
= = T
Chevron PM: M Lead Consuttant: CAMBRIABE 3 8 e g Al SRy -
Consultantiofics; &R, Inc., 6747 Siem Con, SuiteJ, Dubkn, Ca. 94558 %% %% g - % | R w“”‘"‘”":’?”ﬂz'm%?“
Consultant Pr, Mgr.: DeannaL.Haldmga {ddenna@grinc.com) . IE] ' g 3 SN uE possivia _
Consultant Phone #: 525-553:7555 Fax#_§2§-§5_1_-1___ . —E* B g g g ¥ I8 f;z ! miw:c ﬂmy”—” m“
: X i g | rrcomm
Sampler: __ FL.MS'L T-Eu..r\.\.uom E: % E"E E g2 § %ﬁf] CXSontinm 48 hits by 8260 _
Setvice Order#: ____ - DNonSAR n g 5:’.-2 = b § 5 . - DR ___gxy s on highsst hi
- T Lo | cams (815182351 [EfE |2 I8 g iy s
" |sample identification e Collected | Collacted ;jﬁo = I A A
- g B G:Pr 133 0‘3.' . .} w PR : : Commanh.faemm
" G| 1 g })(( 7 g:i ¥ 5 '
‘- f- 2R - pHe2d W :
. FECEE S (&. b e AL ¥
- (=% -}« H¥8)L IX 1 e |4 4
;

_ ] \/M "?r;fégm".
| Recolvad by, 4_: E #?}gc- ;;3

%ﬁ-&d . te_ | Tima
c g Q‘Eﬁg

Recotvad by:

- | Turnare :;ldTimsReduaswd(TAT){ubasscma}
? - 72how: - 48howr
AR 4day Sday

Data Package Options (please clrcle If required)

QCSummary . Typal—Ful ] : — 7 Recebvad by: Dde | Tine
’ h . . - .

;"“f{wﬁ ,(R,C“:E)Dm} Dmtm’fb’“mmm EBF/EDD |yprs FadEx . - Oer_ £ 4 ﬂ Y565 e

Disk : | Tampemmu;:onnsom;iti&g_{,ﬁ_c‘ i ‘{‘-%af c;modyééﬂma? CFe2 No

. i.ancasmr Labomtoﬁes Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Eox 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 ™ (717) 655-2300° i 3460 Rev. 7/30/01-
_ copha Wmn and yoliow shoutd Wny saviplas b Lsmeaster Labaratores. Tha plnk copy should ba retained bythe client,




P Analysis Report

2425 Hw Holard Pixe, PO Box 12425, Lancastor, FA 178052426 »T-058-2300 Fax' 747-456-20812 wewlancastarabs, com
4

(o
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco gfo Cambria
Suite 12
4111 Citus Ayvpoue

Rocklin CA 95677 Can
916-630-1855 : e

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this subimittal is 958020, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, Septembex
03, 2005, The POH# for this group is 9901 1184 and the release number is MTL

Client Desgription . . Langaster Labs Number
QA-T-050831 NA  Water 4596900
C-1A-W-050831 Grab  Water 4596301
C-2A-W-050831 Grab  Water 4596902
C-4-W-050831 Grab  Water 4596903
C-5-W-050831 Grab  Water 4596504

1 COPY TO Cambtia C/Q Gettler- Ryan Attn; Deanna L, Hardiog
FLECTRONIC  Gettler-Ryan Attn; Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




1

4]?'[388?3{8{«}@5 R Analysis Report

2422t How Hofland Piks, PO Box 12425, Loncastor, PA 17805 2425 «TYT.650.2300 Fax 7175562681 werwlangasteriabs.com

¢ «

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Dana M. Kauffrnan
Manager




«' lancaster -
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2428 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425

+717-656-2300 Pax:717-656-2601¢ www.iancasterlabs.com

. Page 1 of |
Tancaster Laboratories gample No. WH 45969500
. L
OA-T-050831 HA ' Water
Facility# 90338 Job# 986456 MLI# 61H-1957 GRD
5500 Telegraph-Oakland TO600100347 QB
Collected:08/31/2005 Account. Nupber: 10904
submitted: 09/03/2005 10100 ChevronTexaco c/c Cambria
Reported: 08/13/2005 at 18337 gulte 12
Discard: 10/14/2005 Tt 4111 Citrus Avenue
. Rocklin CA 95677
TROQA
. As Recelved ‘, ) -
CAt e ' hn Rodeived Hathod C. L pilution
No. Malysis Name CAS Number Result neﬁicion Units Yactor
-L t 1
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. N, D. 80, wo/l i
The reported concéntration of ToH-GRO does not include MIPE or obher
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the CE (n-hexane} TPH-GHO, xange
start time. '
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ecther 1634-04-4 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 PBenzena T1-43=2 H.D. 6.5 uy/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
054125 Ethylbanzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 D, , 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Ho. Analysis Name Hethod . Trial# Date and Time Analyst ractor
01728 TPH-GRO - Wakerd N. CA LUFT agoline L 09/08/2005 11:51 #. Robert Canlfelld- 1
Method Jawes
06054 BTEX+MTBR by 8260B SW-B46 8260B 1 05/09/2005 09:46 Ginelle I Peister 1
01146 GO VOA Water Prep sW-846 S0OANB 3 09/09/2005 11:51 g Robart Caulfeild- 1
ames
01163 GC/MS VOA Watex Prep sW-B46 5O30B 1 09/08/2005 03:46 Ginelle T Felster n.a-




Lancaster . "
<I> Laboratories Analysis Report

: 2425 Nrw Holland Fita, PO Dox 12425, Lencastar, PA 12805-2425 +717-666-2300 Fax: 717-656-2601+ wwwlancasterlabs.eom

Page L ol ]
‘ Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4596901
C-la-W-050831 Grab Water '
Facility# 50338 Job# 386456 MTI# 61H-1357 GRD
5500 Telegraph-Oakland T0600100347 C-1A
Collected:08/31/2005 17:29 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/03/2005 106:00 ChevronTexaco ¢fo Cambria
Reported: 09/13/2005 at 18:37 Suite 12
Discard: 10/14/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
TAQLA .
| AB Reteived
, ‘CTAT Ap Recaived Hethed Dilution
| Ho. _  Analyels Wame CAS Numbar Result Ds;:;ition Unita Factox
i L t .
4 01726 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. © H.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentratiom of TPH-GRC does not include MFBE or other
. gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane} TPR-GRU range
! start time.
: 06059 BTEX+S Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol . 64-17-5 R.D, 50. ug/l 1
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~04-4 5. 0.5 ug/l 1
92011 di-lspopropyl echer 108~20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 63'7-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-hAmyl methyl ether 994~05-8 . R.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
. 02018 t-Butyl aleohol " 75-65-0 "H.D. 5. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71=43-2 0.5 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 10B-88-3 0.8 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-4%-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330--20-7 5 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Cercification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ro. Analyais Nama Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analysk Yactor
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters H. CA LUFT Gascline 1 069/05/2005 13:189 K. Robert Caulfelld- 1
Methed James
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 82601 1 089/09/2005 18:20 Ginelle L Feistex 1
01146 GC YOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/09/2005 13:18 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOM Water Prap SW-846 5030B 1 09/09/2005 18:20 Ginelle L Feistexr n.a.




ancaster .. - .
ahoratories . . Analysis Report

| X
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancusiar, PA 17605-2426 «717-656-2300 Fay: 747-555-26817 www lancasterlabs.com

*

" Page 1 of 1
fancapter Laboratories Sample No. wW 4536902
L ]
C-2A-W-050831 Grak''s  Water
Facility# 950338 Job# 386456 MTIH# 61H-1557 GRD
5500 Telegraph-Oakland To600100347 C-2A
Collected: 08/31/2005 16:21 by FT Account, Number: 14904
Subnitted: 09/03/2005 10:Q0 ChevronTexaco ¢/fo Cambria '
Rgported: 09/13/2005 at 18:97 Suite 12
Discard: 10/14/2005 T 4111 Citrus Avenue
.. rocklin CA 95677
TAO2R v -
' As Received ' ' , R
CAT e : : A# Received H¥ebhod . i pilution
No. Analysls Name CaAS Number Reault Baiiecl:.ion thite Factor
-Bimit - '
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 56, ug/l ' 1
The reporied coficentrarion of TPH-GRO doss not include MTBE or other
gaecline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
Q6055 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/L 1
p2010  Methyl Textiary Butyl Erher 1634-04-4 2. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Xsopropyl sther 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 wg/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether §37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Bmyl methyl sther 954-05-8 N.D. 0.8 ud/L 1 )
02016 t-Butyl alcchol 75650 N.D. 5. ug/l 1 i
G5401 Benzene 71-43-2 0.8 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88~3 1. 0.5 ug/l 1
08415 Hthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.% g/l 1
06310 Xylena {Total) 1330-20-7 5. ° 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle . )
AT Anglysis pilution
No. Analyosis Name Kathod Trialé Date and Time Analyat Fagtor
01728 TPH-GRO - Watere N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 08/09/2005 13:46 X. Robert Cavlfeild- i
Method Jamas
06052 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+BTOH SH-H46 B260B 1 09/09/2005 18:44 Ginelle L Feister 1
N1l4€ GC VOA Water Prep oW-846 50308 1 09/09/20056 13:46 K. Robert raulfeild- 1

James
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-B46 SO30B 1 09/09/2005 18:44 Ginelle L Feister n.a,




Lancaster . .
4» Laboratories | Analysis Report

2425 New Hoftand Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancastar, FA 17605-2425 » 747-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page ] of 1
Lancaster Laboratories ‘S8ample No. WW 4596903
C-4-W-050831 Grab Water .
Facility# 90338 Job# 386456 MTIH# 61H-1957 GRD
5500 Telegraph-Oakland T0600100347 C-4
Collected:08/31/2005 16:53 by FT Account Numbex: 10904
Submitted: 09/03/2005 10:00 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria
Reported: 03/13/2005 at 18:37 Buite 12
Discard: 10/14/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
TAQD4
Ar Rewelvad
CAT A8 Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Nema CAS Numbar Repult Detectian Uniks Factor
’ Linmit .
01728 TPH-GRQ - Watexs n.a. . N.D, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituenta eluting prioxr to the €& [n-hexane) TPH-GRD range
etarc time,
06059 BTRX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Echanol 64-17-5 N.D. s0. ug/l 1
0201¢ Methyl Tertlary Bubyl Ethexr 1634-04-4 0.6 0.5 ug/1 1
02011  df-Isopropyl echer 106-20-3 N.D. 9.5 ug/t 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 537-92-3 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 K.D. a.5 ug/l 1
02015 E-Butyl alcchol 75+65-0 ‘N.D, 5. ug/1l 1
05401  Benzene TA-43-2 0.7 0.5 ug/1 1
45407 Toluene 108-88-3 1. 0.% ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.% ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330~20-7 1. 0.5 ugy/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Na. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
QAT Analysia Ddlution
Bo. Analysis Name Method Tridl# VDate and Time Analyat Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters R. CA LUFT Gasoline i 05/09/2005 14:15 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Mathod James
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates<+ETOH 5W-846 B260B 1 08/05/2005 21;21 Dawn K Harle 1
01146 GC VGA Water Prep S¥-846 50308 1 08/09/2005 14:15 K. mrobext Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/HS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 09/08/200% 21:21 Dawn M Haxrle n.a.




ancast . i}
Y La oratSFies Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland file, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-056-2300 Fa: 717-666-2681+ wwwancastorlats.com

. Page1of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4596904
r t
C-5-W-050831 Grab ',  Water
Paaility# 906338 Jobd 386456 MPIH# 61H-1857 GRD
5500 Talegraph-ﬂakla.nd TOE00100347 C-5
Collected:08/31/2005 18:02 by FT Account, Number: 10904 .
cubmitted: 09/03/2005 10:00 cheévronTexaco c/fo Cambria '
Reported: 09/13/2005 at 1B:37 Suite 12
Discard: 10/14/2005 T 4111 Clitrus Avenue
. Rocklin ChA 95677
TAOOS ! b .
Y As Received Lo : .
CAT e " As Received Methed , " pilution
Ha. Jnalysis Name cag Rumbax Hesulb Dﬁ:&bion Unite Factor
' b + . .
p1428 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 240, 50. ug/l ' 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents aluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TRH-GRQ xange
staxk tima.
06053 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH )
01587 Bthanol 64-17-5 M.D. s0. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 1634-03-4 710, 5, ug/l 10
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108~20-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/t 1
0z01& t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 5., 0.5 ug/l A ,
§3015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 38. 5. ug/l 1 . '
05401 RBenzene 71-43-2 13, o5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 R.D. 0.5 ug/} b2
05415 Ethylbenzena 100-41-4 13, 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20=7 14,7 . 0.5 ug/1 i
seate of California Lab certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle . ‘
QAT Analynis Dilucion
Xo. Analysis Nama Mathod rrial# Date and Time Analynt Fagktaoy
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/09/2005 14:44 K. Robeyk Caulfeild- 1
Method Jamas
06059  BTEX+S5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 B2A60B 1 p9/08/2005 21:45  Lawn M Haxle 1
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 B8260B 1 09/09/2005 22:09 Dawn M Harle 10
01146 GO VOA Water Drep SW-846 S030B 1 09/03/2005 14:44 g Robert Caulfeild- 1
ames
01163  GC/MS VOA Water Prep sW-846 50308 1 09/09/2005 21:45 Dawn M Haxle n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Pxep SW-g46¢ 50308 2 09/09/2005 22:08 pawn M Harle n.a.




L
Plyese, Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
‘Y
Quality Control Sumnary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria Group Number: 958020
Reported: 09/13/0%5 at 06:37 ©BM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a baich level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method,

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LesSD )

Nam Regult DL Units EREC %REC Limits R¥D RPP Max
Batch number: 05254A16A Sample number(s): 4596900-4556304
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50 ug/1 114 112 70-130 2 a0
Batch number: 2052321AR Sample number (g): 4596901-4596902
Ethanol N.D. 50, ug/l 128 30-158
Methyl Tertiaxy Butyl Ether N.D. Q.5 ug/1 g2 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. a.5 ug/1 (£} 67-130
Bthyl t-butyl ether H.D. 0.5 ug/l 4 T4~120
t-Amyl methyl ether H.D, 0.5 ug/l a7 79-113
t-Butyl aleohol N.D, 5. ug/l 85 60-133
Benzene N.b. 0.5 ug/l 93 85-117
Toluene H.L. 0.5 ug/l 98 85-~115
.Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l a5 82-119
Xylena (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 §3.1313
Batch numboar: Z052522RA Sample number{s): 4596360
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 17127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l a5 B5-117
Toluene N.D. 0.8 ug/l 97 B85-115
Etbylbenzene N.D, 0.5 ug/l 96 82+119
Xylene {Total) N.D. Q.5 ug/l 99 83-113
Batch number: 2052523AR Sample numbex (5): 4526902-4596904
Ethanol . N.D. 50. g/l 125 30-155
Methyl Tartiaxy Butyl Ether N.D, 0.5 ug/1 95 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ua/1 80 67-130
Ethyl &t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 29 F9-113
t-Butyl aleohol N.D. 5. ug/l 95 60-133
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 B85-1317
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. n.5 wg/l 99 82~119
Xylene (Total) R.D, 0.5 g/l 101 83-113
Sample Matrix Quality Control

M3 MED M5/ M5D RED BXG e poe Dup RPD
Analypiz Mame %REC $REC Limits RPD MAX Cong Cong RED
Batch number: (05254h16A Sample numbex(s): 4596900-4596904
TPH-GRO - Waters 122 63-154

*- Quiside of specification
(I) The result for one or both determinations was [ess than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality’ Control Summary
Client Mame: CheviouTeraue /@ Canbyia Oroup Number: Y$byu2l
Keportad: 09/L3/0% at Uosd? EM
gample Matrix guality Control
‘ug uSD  NS/MSD RED  BES ouP oue pup EPD
8 L BC %REC  Limitae RED  MAX gene Cond RED Max |
Batch number: Z05252IAR Sample numbexr (8} 4596901~-4596902
Ethanol : -161 130 26-162 21 30
Mathyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 9B, 98 6§9-134 [ 30
di-Iscpropyl ether 93 94 75-130 1 30
Ethyl t-butyl ather ‘99 39 16-119 0 30 ! i
t-Amyl methyl ethax 29 o1 72-125 1 30 ' !
g-Butyl alcchol 95 86 S6-134 1 30
Benzene 102 102 83-128 [+] a0
Tolushe 105 105 83-127 0 30
Bthylbhenzene , 104 104 82-128 i 30
¥ylens (Total) 106 106 62-130 0 g
Batah number: ZG52522AM Sample number (8) : 4596300
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 98 97 69-134 1 30
Benzene 106 103 83-128 3 30
Toluene 108 108 a3-127 Q a0
Ethylbenzene 105 104 82~129 1 30
Kylene {Total) 110 103 82-130 1 k1
Batch nuwber: Z052523AR T Sample nmumbaris): 4596503-4586904
Ethanol 126 116 6-162 i3
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex a1 22 69-134 1 L
. di-Imsepropyl ether 88 a7 75-130 1 a0
Echyl t-butyl ather 94 94 78-119 ' 9 30 !
ttAmyl methyl ether 95 97 72-125 2 30
t-Butyl alechol a3 21 56-134 0 a0
Benzene 97 97 83-128 0 30
Toluens 141 191 83-127 0 30
Bthylbenzena 101 100 B2-123 ] k14
Xylene (Total! 102 101 82-134 0 30
Surrogate Quality Contrxol
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Barch number: G5254A16A
Trifluorotoluena-F
4596500 91
4596901 91
4596902 92
4596903 91
£595504 93
Blank 83
1.C5 24
LCSD g8
M8 95
Limite: 63-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETCH
patch number: ZO052521AR
pihromeofluoromethane 1,2z-Pichlorcethane-dd Toluene-dé 4 -Bromef luorobenzens

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality €ontrel Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria Group Numbexr; 858020
Reported: 09/13/05 at 06:37 PM .
Surrogate Quality Control
4596801 100 . 96 EXS 9%
4596902 98 . 94 92 92
Blank 96 92 93 90
LCS 96 , . s0 23 94
MS : 96 51 83 L1
MSD 95 ©o-e2 93 94 )
TIniEs: 80-116 7 77-313 BG-113 78-T93
_Analysis Hame: BTEX+MIBE by 62608 .
Batch number: Z052522AA : y
Dibromofluoxomethane 1,2-bPichloroethane-d4 Taoluene~ds . 4+«Bromoflucrobenzene
1
4596500 105 103 102 R EL)
Blank 105 103 102 87
LCS 104 101 102 101
MS 106 103 102 102
MSD 104 103 101 102
Limits: 80-116 77-113 BO-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
Batch numbar: 209282370
DMbromsfluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane~d4 Toluene-d48 4 +~Bromof luorobenzene
3596903 35 T ' . 53 ) N
4595904 96 93 93 93
Blank 98 33 93 21
LES 98 92 22 94
Hs 97 . 93 o3 95
MSD 38 92 83 96
Limits: 80-116 77-113 §0-113 TA-113

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbraviations used in reporting techinical data:

M.D. none detected BMOL

TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN

1] International Units CP Units
umhosfcm  micromhosicm NTU
C  degrees Celsius + F

meq  millequivalents Ib.

g gram(s) " . kg

ug  micrograra(s) my

ml  millititer(s) ;

m3  cubic meter(s) ul

Balow Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound{s)

kilogram{s)

mifligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

< less than - The number following the sign is the iimit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

refiably determined using this gpecific test,
>  greater than

' eslimated value — The result is  the Method Datection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOG).

ppm

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kitogram (mg/kg). or one gram per milian grams, For

aqueous Yiquids, ppm is usually iaken ta be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgh), because one fiter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases of Vapors, one ppm is squivalent fo one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight
basis

ah an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Date Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product |
Analyte was also detected in the biank
Pasticide rasult confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on 2 diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument
Presumptive evidence of & compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

U  Compound was not detected
xXY.Z Defined in case namrative

oz moOowX
+ +3Cc G=ZE2mD

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture conteni. This increases the analyte weight
concentration {o approximate the value present In a similar sample without maisture, All other results are rgpprted

3

LN

o
=2

Inorganic Qualifiers ”" .
Value is <CRDL,, but 21DL Cr

Estimated due to Interference .

Duplicats injection precision not met 2
Spike sample not within control fimits ~

Method of standard additions (MSA) used .3
for calculation <
Gompound was not detectad ~4
Post digestion spike out of control ltmils
Duplicate analysis not within gontral imits
Cortelation coefficlent for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratorles’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

atherwise noted under the Individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty velues, as applicable, are available upon reguest.

Tesls resulls relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microblological
analysis Is the collection of the-sample. Unless the sample analyzed Is truly representative of the bulk of material Involved, the
test restits will be meaningless. §f you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please gontact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been petformed by a member of our

siaff. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full, without the wrilte

n approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepling analytical work, wa warrant the aceuracy of test results for the sample as stibmitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY I3 EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN |

N LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTARBILITY. [N NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

EOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES |
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITH

NCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
ER SOLE OR CONGURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF sSUCH
DAMAGES. We actept no legal responstbility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for wark shail be accepted by Lancaster | aboratories which includes any condMions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
{ ancaster Laborataries and we heraby object to any confllcting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by cltent.

3768.02
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Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring HA-1
PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No, 9-0338 LOCATION: 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
PROJECT NO.: 0OG80338H.4C01 SURFACE ELEVATION;
DATE STARTED: 08/12/02 WL (ft. bgs) 16.0  DATE: 08/13/02 TIME: 07:52
DATE FINISHED: 08/12/02 WL (ft. bgs): DATE; - TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 3 /2 in. Hand Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 18 feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Gettler—Ryan GEQLOGIST: Geoffrey Risse
i
e = 8 o .
= g2l 2
w wl 2 i GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
i olowr) =1 o J = o
Eo E (2] %] -
[T = < oo o
[ ol w o [} 172
Asphalt - 8 inches thick. .
1
Base rock - 15 feal thick. : o Rea praveito
1 b 6 inch below

ground surtace,

then finish o~~~

oL CLAY (OL) - black (GLEY 2.6/N), molst, low plasticily; 80% clay, 10% silt, surface grade with
106% fine sand. :

%)
|
!

e
]
{

CLAY WITH SAND (CL) - light brown (7.5YR 6/4), dry, low plasticity;
80% clay, 20% fine sand.

CLAY WITH GRAVEL (CL) - light brown (7.6YR 8/4), dry; 80% clay, 16%
fine gravel, 5% fine sand.

1
i

NI

] % CLAY (CL} - light brown (T.6YR 6/4), molst; 80% clay, 10% gilt, 10% flne
o] nar-us L % gravel. -
16 —% -
. % ¥ )
~  HAI-RW % -
18 Bottom of boring at 18 feet bys. ' féi?:@rﬁi?fﬁ'.a ter
taken at 18 feet
- 4 bgs. -
21 — -

JOB NUMBER: DGS80338H.4C0!t Page 1 of i




Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring HA~2
PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No. 9-0338 LOCATION: 5500 Telegrsph Avenue, Oakland, California
PROJECT NO.: DG90338H.4C01 SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 08/12/02 HL {ft. bgs) /3.0  DATE: 08/12/02 TIME; 1420
OATE FINISHED: 08/12/02 WL {ft. bgs): . DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 3 1/2 in. Hand Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 13.5 feet
ORILLING COMPANY: Gettler-Ryan GEOLOGIST: Geeffrey Risse
i
= =l 8 %)
3 zZ| = 1]
wlel 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
sl £ |2(z2| 2
o~ N 172 (U] )
Asphalt — & inches thick. Boring backfilad
Base rock - 2.5 feet thick. with é}ea aravel to
] 1 8 inch below i
ground sufface,
then finish ko
7 i surjace grode with -
coherete,

3 CL CLAY (CLY - black (GLEY 2.5/N), moist; 0% clay, 5% silt, 5% fine sand. -

i
i

Color changes to light brown {7.5YR 6/4), becomes dry; 80% clay, 10%
silt, t0% fine sand.

1
L

"y O,O,O,O,:s

@
i
|

CLAY WITH SAND (CL) - greenish gray {5G 6/1), moist; B0¥% clay, 15%
fine sand, 6% fine gravel.

CLAY WITH GRAVEL [CL) — dark brown (7.5YR 3/4), moist; 80% clay,

|
O

to—| Ha2-12.0 / 20% fine gravel. -
N . 4 ¥ )
HA2-¥ Z Grab grounduat
Bottom of boring at 13.5 feet bgs. séﬁmg’ﬁﬂ-‘?«f &
N i taken at 13.5 teet
bas.

15— - -
18 -] -
. 21 — | -

JOB NUMBER: D0G90338H.4C01 Page I of i




Gettler—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring HA-3
PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No. 9-0338 LOCATION: 65500 Telegraph Avenuve, Oakiand, California
PROJECT NQ.: 0OG590338H.4C01 SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 08/12/02 WL (ft. bgsk i3.0  DATE: 08/13/02 TIME: 10:42
DATE FINISHED: 08/13/02 WL (ft, bos) DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHOD: 3 I/2 in. Hand Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 13.5 feet
. DRILLING COMPANY: Getller-Ryan . 'GEOLOGIST: Geoffrey Risse
’ [+
H L
S (5|8 3
: o w2 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
' bt 3 = X (]
i 3 > =%
‘ ui & = = &
» Q~ wn w (53 172
Asphalt — 6 inches thick. Boting backfilled
S | ) Base rock ~ 2.6 feet thick, With pea gravel to
. G Inch below
. ground surface,
thern finish to
. . g gurfane grade with *
' concrete.
37 CcL CLAY (CL) - black {BLEY 2.5/N), moist, low plasticity; 854 clay, 5% fine -

sand.

?
8- ‘“/ Color changes {o dark brown (7.5YR 3/4), becomes dry; 80% clay, 10% -
/ fine sand. .
] / CLAY WITH SAND (CL) - greenish gray (56 6/1), molst, low plasticity;
/ 15% fine to medium sand, &% ‘sfit,
9 - / i}
é /
? / CLAY {CL) - dark brown (7.6YR 3/4), molst; 80% clay, 10% fine gravel,
/ 10% fine sand.
. az-n /
. 12— — % -
§ . / v .
HA3-H . // Grab groundwater
Bottom of boring at 13.5 feet bas. sample HA3-W,
1 | taken at 13.5 feet
bgs.
16 ~ -
18- - -
: i -
21 - ~

J0B NUMBER: DG80338H.4C0! Page f of |




Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring HA-4

PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No. 8~0338

LOCATION: 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California

PROJECT NO.: 0690338MH.4C01

SURFACE ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED: 08/13/02

WL (ft. bgsk #O0  DATE: 08/13/02

TIME: f2:.00

DATE FINISHED: 08/13/02

WL (ft. bgsk DATE:

ORILLING METHOD: 3 I/2 in. Hand Auger

TOTAL OEPTH: /L5 feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Gettier-Ryan
[ 1.4

GEOLOGIST: Geoffrey Risse

4 HA4-1 .
HAA-Y

CLAY (CL) - dark brown (7.5YR 3/4), saturated; 80% clay, 10% fine to
coarse gravel, 10% fine to medium sand.

Grab groundwater

w
s
= w8 w0
2 || 2 &
w wi & = GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTICN REMARKS
T o 21 «©
o S 1S =
W= -« - o [w}
a— % w| ©® %] .
Asphalt - 6 inches thick. Boring backiiled
Base rock - 2 feet thick. with ;?ea gravet to
7 i 8 Inch below ’
ground surface,
then {inish to
7] surface grade with -
concrate.
3 ? cL c"LtAv {CL) — bluish black (5PR 2.5/1), moist, low plasticity; 95% clay, 5%
— m/ silt. _ -
% CLAY WITH SAND (CL) - greenish gray {5G 6/1), moist; 80% clay, 15%
B ”% fine sand, 5% fine gravel. -

12 Bottom of boring at 1.5 feet bgs. sampie HA4-W, _
— taken at 11,5 feet
bgs.
15 — -
18— - -
21 -

JOB NUMBER: DGQ0338H,4C01

Page 1 of |




Field location of boring: Project No.. 7263 [Dote: 11/13/89 Boring No:
Client: Chevron Service Station #0338 A
{Sea Plate 2) Location: 5500 Telegraph Avenue
City: Oakland, California____ Sheet 1
Logged by: R,S.Y. | Drller. Bayland of 2
Casing installation data:
Driling  method:  Hollow-Stem Auger
Hole diemeter:  8-inch Top of Box Elevation: 123,88 Dalum: MSIL.
T " ng Waler Level | 24.5 10.75
- = kF ] s E 2% | & 3 . ]
a 1"69 -1 r A gg 2 Tima 11-‘5 09.08
"8 |2 i 8 |3 gla| *8 %g pate | 11-13-89 [ 11-21-89
& _ Description
PAVEMENT SECTION - 2.0 feet
.'l
2
- CLAY with SAND (CL) - very dark brown (10YR 2/2),
3 damp, medium stiff; 15% coarse sand; mottled light
- ' N brown: brick and wood fragments to 3.0 feet; low
0 100 | 8&H - ] »_ piasticity; open voids; no chemical odor.
150 | push | C-i j
200 5.0 5
6 /
A£(] ST with SAND (ML) - dark yeliow brown (10YR 476);
7 15% very fine sand.
8
g ¢
0 100 S&H
250 . push | C-1 |10 L4 _
250 10.5 7 CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC] - gray (7.5YR 6/0), dense, molst;
11 Y 75% angular gravel: sand stringers; pockets of silt - 2
mm; no chemical odor.
12 (VYL
13 Y70
14 (VL7
0 9 S&H COLOR CHANGE to dark yellow brown (10YR 4/6); no
12 C-1 |15 */%/%  chemicai odor, :
14 18,5 /
16 (VL V4
. (VL VLS
17
YLV
18
A -,]/f less gravel at 18,0 feet; no chemical odor.
} 19 415
Remarks:
Log of Boring ' BOFING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. C 1 .
REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE REVISED DATE AEVISED DATE

QP ot 126 2 11/89




Field location of baring: Project No.: 7263 [Date:  11/13/89 Boning Na;
‘ Client: Chevron Service Station #0338 C-1
(See Plate 2) Lecation: 5500 Telegraph Avenue
City: Oakiand, California Sheet 2
Logged by: R.,S.Y. | Ortller:  Bayland of 2
Casing installation data:
Oriing method: Hollow-Stem Auger
Hole diameter: 8-Inch Top of Box Elevation: Datum:
P Waler Lavel
Fe) g- - -5 = 2 g'g
g 58 e (9] =215 =3 g2 Time
£ & § § S§ :%E §' 5 =8 % é Date
a .
3 Description
0 7 S&H AN
9 C-1 120 ol
14 205 ENA DN SILTY SAND (SM) - dark yellow brown (10YR 4/8),
21 13t __medium dense, very moist; 806% very fine sand; 20% silt;
HuEk no chemical odor.
22 s
23 "
24 L
0 4 S&H v 1+ 1121 COLOR CHANGE to light gray (7.5YR 6/0), saturated;
7 G1 |25 = et organic fragments; no chemical odor.
10 25,5 CRN
26 .
27 :
28 -
{:14 7] _SANDY CLAY (CL) - dark yeliow brown (10YR 4/4), very
29 / stiff, moist; 10% well rounded gravels; 30% fine sand; no
0 4 S&H chemical odor.
11 C1 130
20 30.5
31 /
10 | 8&H 32 / same as above; no chemical ador,
19 .
23 33 /// Botiom of sample at 33.0 feet.
Bottom of boring at 33.0 feet,
34 ,
35
36
37
38
39
Remarks: :
. Log of Boring BOAING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc, C 1 ‘
408 BER REVIEWED BY RG/CEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

7263 O CEG (262 11/89




WELLCONSTRU

B Diameter of Boring _

CTION DETAIL

A Total Depth of Boring 33 _ft

g in.

Drilling Method

Hollow-Stem Augsr

C Top of Box Elevation

Reterenced to M
- Referenced to P

D Casing Length

Material

E Casing Diameter

F Depthto Top Perfora

G Pertorated Length

123.88 ft,

ean Sea Level

roject Datum
. 30 ft
PVG Schedule 40

2 n.
tions 18 __ft.
12 ft

Perforation Type

Perforated Interval from 18 10 30 ft

Machine Slot

Perforation Size

0.020 in.

H Surface Sealfrom

00 to 15 f

Seal Material

Concrete

! Backfilt from

15 to 14 fi.

Backiill Material

“Camant Grout

J Seal from

14 to 16 ft

Seal Material

Bentonite Pellets

K Gravel Pack from

16 to 30 ft

Pack Material Lonestar #2/12 Sand
L. Bottom Seal 3 ft
Seal Material Native Material
M
Well Construction Detail WELL NO.
GeoStrategies inc.
C-1
Jor NUMH AEVIEWES BY AGACEG DATE REVISED DATE AEVISED CATE
7263 11/88




Field location of boring: Project No.: 72673 jDate: 11/13/89 Boting No:
Client: Chevron Service Station #0338 C.2
(See Plate 2) Location: 5500 Telegraph Avenue
City: Oakland, California - Sheet 4
Logged by: R.S.Y. | Driller:  Bayland of 2
Casing installation data:
Criling method:  Hollow-Stem Auger
Hola diameterr  8-[nch Top of Box Elevation: 124,92 Datum: MSL
g _ ng Waler Levet | 23.0 10.75
= = ® % = o 2
: ool 32 | 83 |El3| gz 2 Time 14:10 10:35
g§ |} i %5 | 35 (3|5 =3 2 Date | 11-13-89 [ 11-21.89
& & Description
PAVEMENT SECTION - 0.5 feet
1
2
3
4 * SILT (ML) - very dark grayish brown (10 YR 3/0), medium
0 100 S& stiff, dry; trace vary fine sand; rootlets; open voids; ho
150 { push | G2 |5 chemical odor,
250 55
6
7
8
9
0 500 | S&H e
20 C-2 |10 7 GRAVELLY CLAY (CL) - dark yellow brown (10YR 4/6),
24 i0.5 hard, moist; 35% angular gravel; 10% fine sand; no
11 / chamical odor,
12 /
18 /
14 /
0 9 S&H N
18 C-2 |15 same as above; no chemical odor,
20 15.5
16 /
17 /
18 //,
i 19 (] /
Remarks:
. Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. C 2
ST
JOg NIJMEH AEVIEWED BY RGAEG DATE REVISED DATE HEVISED DAF.-'.

L 7263 QUM cea 1262 11/89




TField Tocalion of  Borng: Projoct Now 7263 [Cate: 131880 | dorng No:
Client: Chevron Service Station #0338 c.2
(See Plate 2) Lecation: 5500 Telegraph Avenue
City: Qakland, California Sheet 2
Logged by: R.S.Y, | Odler:  Bayland of 2
_ Casing installation data:
: Driting method:  Hollow-Stem Auger
f Hole diameter:  8.Inch Top of Box Elevalion: Daturn:
Z - ng’ Waler Level
- e 2% £ 2 - F Time
QtE [ a 2 [ = i =R m
>8 z 7 g 55 5 E §' ¢§ e 2 i Date
& ae —
Description
0 4 S5&H YO0
7 €2z |=20 7 _
18 20.5 B 2/8 /4 CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC) - dark yallow browrn {10YR 4/4),
21 s medium dense, moist; 70% angular to subround gravel;
v 30% ciay; pockets of calcareous nodules; no chemical
22 odor,
(VA VL)
23
[ ¥ -
0 3 S&H SILTY SAND (SM) - dark yellow brown (10YR 4/6),
3 C-2 |25 medium dense, saturated; 75-80% very fine sand; gray |
10 255 staining around organic fragments; no chemical oder.
26 '
a1 Job
Lfeb Lol
v b
28 7
29 / GRAVELLY CLAY with SAND (CL) - dark yellow brown
0 7 S&H (10YR 4/6), very stiff, moist; 20% angular to subround
10 c2 {30 gravel; 15% medium sand; no chemical odor.
14 30.5
H
7 S&H
10 32
15 A Bottom of sample at 32.5 foet.
33 Bottom of boring at 32.5 feet.
34
35
36
37
38
38
Remarks:
Log of Borin BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. S 8 C 2
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY AGXEG DATE REVIBED DATE REVISEDDATE
7263 QMR ety (62 11/89




| WELLCONSTRUCTION DETAIL
! A Total Depth of Boring 325 ft.

B Diameter of Boring 8 i
Drilling Method Hollow-Stem Auger

C Top of Box Elevation 124.92 1.

X { Referenced to Mean Sea Leval
Referenced 1o Project Datum

D Casing Length ‘ 285 ft.
Material PVC Schedule 40

E Casing Diameter 2 In

F  Depth to Top Perforations 10 ft.

G Perforated L.ength 185 ft.
Perforated Interval from 10 to 285 fu
Perforation Type Machine Slot
Perforation Size 0.020 in,

H Surface Seal from 0.0 to 1.5 ft
Seal Material Concrete

| Backfill from 1.5 to 6 ft
Backiill Material Cement Grout

J  Sealfrom 6 to g8 ft,
Seal Material Bentonite Pellets

K Gravel Pack from 8 to 285 f.
Pack Material Lonestar #2/12 Sand

L. Bottom Seal 4
Seal Material Native Material

M

B
| ) Well Construction Detal Ty
GeoStrategies Inc.
& C-2
JOB NUM REVIEWED 8Y RG/CEG DATE REVISED DATE AEVISED DATE

7263 11/89




Field losation of  boring: Project No: 7263 [Dato: _ 11/19/8Q__| Bering Nex

Client: Chevron Service Station #0338 c.3
(See Plate 2) Lacaton: 5500 1elegraph Avenue

City: Oakland, California___ Sheet 1

Logged by: R.S.Y. [ Orller:  Bayland of 2

Casing installation data:

Driling methed:  Hollow-Stem Auger

Hols diameter:  8-inch Top of Box Eievetion: 125,64 Datum: MSL
y g y o 21l ng Water Level | 23.5 11.28
af | ¥se | % 84 2l 53 g2 Time__ | 16:00 09:57
8| &% 85 | &5 (4| 8 gf,é Data | 11-1389 | 11-21-89
[ Descriplion
PAVEMENT SECTION - 2.5 feet
1
2
3
4 " SILT (ML) - dark brown (10YR 3/3), stiff, damp; trace fina
0 100 | S&H i sand; rootiets; no chemical odar,
100 [ push | C3 |5
150 5.5
6
7 y §
8 7 -
§ GRAVELLY CLAY (CL) - dark yellow brown {10YR 4/6),
very stif, moist; 20-80% fine anguiar gravel; oxidation

stains; no chemicat oder,

e f{ %

13
14 oy
0 4 B&H CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC) - dark yeliow brown (10YR 3/4),
[ C-3 |15 L/ medium dense, saturated; 76% angular to subround
10 15.5 gravel; 25% clay: oxidation stains; no chemical odor.
16 2.3/
17
18
19
Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc., C 3
FIEVISED DATE FEVISED DATE

AEVIEWED BY RG/ICEG

DATE
QUMICES (26 2 11/89




Field location of bering: Project No.. 7263 Cae: 11/13/89 Boring No:
Cilant: Chevron Service Station #0338 c-3
(See Plate 2) Lecation: 5500 Telegraph Avenue
City: Qakland, California Sheet 2
Logged by: RSLY. | Drtler ™ Bayland of 2

Casing insiallation data:

Criling method:  Holiow-Stem Auger

_ Hole dismeter:  8-Inch Top of Box Elevation; Datum;
: & N ug Water Lovel
: - g S e -3 2 o = 3
: E | ¥s2 | 2 et | =8| 3% 52 Time
i g8 3 g E‘E 52 3 31{ *& §.§ Date
: & & Descriplion
Q 3 S&H ] DS
6 C-3 |20 A
13 20.5 N e CLAYEY SAND (§C) - dark yellow brown (10YR 4/6},
21 Py medium dense, very moist; 70% very fine to fing sand;
30% clay; gray staining around black organic fragments;
|22 trace rounded gravel; no chemical odor.
23
24 Z '

S&H

GRAVELLY SAND (SP) - dark yellow brown (10YR 3/4),
medium dense, saturated; 70% medium to coarse sand;
25-30% well rounded gravel; 5% fines; no chemical odor,

G-3 |25
255

[fe} ol RN ]

26

27

......

28 stifier at 27.5 feet

%
29 / SANDY CLAY with GRAVEL (oL - dark yeliow brown
0 7 | S&H E (10YR 4/6), very stiff, moist; 35-40% medium to coarse

17 30.5

13 C-3 |30 / sand; 15% gravel; no chemical odor,

3

7 S&H
10 32

i 15
' 33 Bottom of sample at 32.5 feet.
Bottorn of boring at 32,5 feet.

8

35

36

37

38

39

GeoStrategies Inc,

YO MUMBER REVIEWED &Y RGCEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

7263 QUMD ce (26~ , 11/89




WELLCONSTRUCTIONDETAIL
A Total Depth of Boring 325 ft.
B Diameter of Boring B in
Drifling Method Holiow-Stem Auger
C Top of Box Elevation 125.64 ft.
_ ¥ | Referenced to Mean Sea Level
i Referenced to Project Datum
D <Casing Length 285 ft.
Material PVC Schedule 40
. E Casing Diameter 2 __in
, F Depth to Top Perforations - 10 ft.
| .
G Perorated Length 185 1t
Parforated Interval from i0 o 288 ft
Perforation Type Maching Slot
Perforation Size 0.020 in,
H Surface Seal from 0.0 to 1.5 ft.
Seal Material Concrete
1 Backfill from 1.5 to 6 it
Backfill Material Cerment Grout
J Sealfrom 6 to 8 ft
Seal Material Bantanite Pellets
K Gravel Pack from 8 to 285 ft
Pack Materlal Lonestar #2/12 Sand
L Bottom Seal 4 1
Seal Material Native Material
M
B
Well Construction Detail ' LNO.
(GeoStrategies Inc. ] el VR
C-3
JOB NUMBER REVIEWED BY AGLEG DATE REVISED CATE REVISED DATE

7263 : 11/89




Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring C-5

PRQJECT: Chevron 55 #9-0338

LOQCATION: 5500 Telegraph Avenuve, Oakland, CA.

GR PROJECT NO.: 346456.02

SURFACE ELEVATION: /124./5ft. MSL

DATE STARTED: 05/12/99

WL {ft. bgs) 13.0 DATE: 05/12/99 TIME: 120

DATE FINISHED: 05/12/99

WL (ft. bgsk 8.6 DATE: 05/12/99 TIME: {7:15

DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 215 Feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration Inc.

GEOLOGIST: Rarbara Steminski

PID (ppm}
BLOWS/FT. %

DEPTH
feet

SAMPLE NUMBER

SAMPLE INT,
GRAPHIC LDG

SOIL CLASS

GEQLOGIC OESCRIPTION

WELL DIAGRAM

|

cs-8

cs-4

Cce-18

C5-21

PAVEMENT - Concrete over baserock

O
=

low to madium plasticity; 90% clay, 10% fine sand,

CLAY (CL) - black (10YR 2/1), moist, medium stiff,

CL

SANDY CLAY [CL) — brown (10YR 5/3), moist, medium
siiff, low plasticity; 60% clay, 40% fine to coarse
sand, trace fine gravel.

N

CL/GC

41

¥ GRAVELLY CLAY (CL/GC)~

ellowish brown (J0YR
5/4) mottled greenish gray (SGY 5/1), damp, stiff,
low plasticity, 45X clay, 40% subrouhded tlne to
coarse gravel, 15% fine to coarse sand.

L ..
AANNNANNNNNY

SONNANNNNNNRA RN NN

Ree NN NN

GC/sC

CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GC/SC) ~ vellowish
brown (I0YR 5/6), saturated, medium dense; 30~50%
subroundad fine to coarse gravel, 30-40% fine to
coarse sand, 30X clay.

I \

L. EL..

CL-ML

SILTY CLAY {CL-ML) - pale olive {5Y 8/3) mottled
brownish yellow (I0YR 8/8), maist, very stiff, low
plasticity: 50% clay, 40% silt, 10X fine sand.

/

Boftom of boring at 21.5 feet.

(% = converted to aquivalent standard penetration
blows/fL.)

i

7

X008 5 A
s s

Nl R R R A R S A R A A )

N [l

A I e T T T T R T o e )
L;nanve

Lignk PYC
<« >neat cemen
pentamle

{schedule 40

e

" machine siolted Pl (OO0 mch} ———————les
#3 sand
L

2
<

Y]

!

P

JOB NUMBER: J346456.02

Page I of |




Gettler—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring C—4
PROJECT: Chevron 55 #9-0338 LOCATION: 5500 Telegraph Avenus, Oakland, CA.
GR PROJECT NO.: 346456.02 SURFACE ELEVATION: 125.40ft. MSL
DATE STARTED: 05/12/89 HL (ft. bgsk 130 OATE 05/12/99 TIME: 10:20
DATE FINISHED: 05/12/99 WL (fL.bgs) 728  DATE: 05/12/09  TIME: s
DRILLING METHOD: 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 2L5 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration Inc. GEOLOGIST: Barbara Sieminski
[3)
i
1]
N : § E § % ‘ HELL DIAGRAM
Elk| o Iul8la GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
=1 slgl 2 |g|z| 2
48 2 13 Z %12l 8
[= [N m 1] i o 0N : 1
PAVEMENT -~ Concrele over baserock E a
- [ > F
A S &
i : . o SANDY CLAY [CL) — very dark brown {IOYR 2/2), LE% 2 2
moist, medium stiff, low plasticity; 40% clay, 30X sill, o8 e
- - / 30% fine to cearse sand, trace fine gravel. i + -
;- 7 :
J o ] C4~6 | % i
g
10— /, E -
| 9 c4-1 J = A
o ! U R cuaver cravel teerou) - broweish velow, U0V X 2
- 4/ /] 6/6), moist, medium dense, 50% subrounded fine to 2 - 4
coarse gravel, 40% clay, 10% fine to coarse sand, = *
. YV v¥ 3 .
i ¥ ;, GC/SC| L AYEY GRAVEL HITH SAND (GC/SC) - yellowish 2 .
v brown (YR 5/4), saturated, medium dense; 40% g
15— :: ; ?ubrounded fir:je {0 coarse gravel, 30% clay, 30% fine 2 -
10 1| ca-18 [ ’ o coarse sand. i i
%%
i 1/ [/ -
] |44 ]
714 TCL-NL ) - &l =R
- 1/ SILTY CLAY {CL-ML) ~ pale clive (5Y 8/3) mottled T.é i1 = o
) brownish yeliow {I0YR ©/8), molst, very stiff, low L i R
20~ '— 7’ plasticity: 50% clay, 40% silt, 10X fine sand. 7 ¥ -
1 o lw.] cat @I/ // s il
_ i =
7 1 Boltom of boring at 215 feet. I
7 7 1:51* = ;:‘otn)varted to equivalent standard penetration -
25.._ . QWS/ L. -
30— — _
35— - .

JOB NUMBER: 346456.02 page 1 of |




Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring C-2A
PROJECT: Cheyron S #9-0338 LOCATION: 5500 Telegraph Avenus, Oakland, CA,
GR PROJECT NO.: J346456.02 SURFACE ELEVATION: 125.89ff MSL
DATE STARTED: 05/12/99 HL (ft. bgs)k DATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: 058/12/99 WL (ft. bgsk 9.4 DATE: 05/12/99 TIME: 17220
ORILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL OEPTH: 20.0 Fest ‘
DRILLING COMPANY: 8ay Area Exploration Inc. GEQLOGIST: BRarbara Sieminski
[44
w
x Q -{ @
. o é E S @ WELL DIAGRAM
g | & o lalgl| 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
el 2181 & |2|E( 8
%2l 2 (3] Z [2|2)| B
[ o a n L7z 0 u} [ ea————ion W -
Not sampled. Hell C~2A replaced well C-2, Well -2 i @
- . was drilled out to 31 feet. The boring was backfilled & A
with bentonite to 20 feet bgs, then weli C-2A was e s 2
3 A installed in the hole. g 7 g
. o -
5 - -
- ; . ] .
. ] Y *g 4
- 4 =] . N
]
L
- . = § -
pe _ g :: B
4 | g i
[:1
(51 ~ s -]
Lis] -
‘ T 5
N i N i
- 4 & l N,
20 ™ = ¥y 7
QL
25 ~ § -
. J E :
30— — ~
- -
_ Bottom of boring at 31.0 feet, n
35— - .

JOB NUMBER: 346456.02 Page lof 1




Gettler—-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring C—1A
PROJECT: Cheyron 55 #9-0338 LOCATION: 5500 Telegraph Avenus, Oskland, CA.
GR PROJECT NQ.: 348456.02 SURFACE ELEVATION: [23.27ft MSL
OATE STARTED: 05/12/93 ) WL (il bgs)k DATE: TIME:
DATE FINISHED: 05/12/99 WL {ft. bgsk 8.2 DATE; 05/12/99 TIME: 17:20
DRILLING METHOD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 74.5 Feet
ORILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration Inc. GEOLOGIST: Barbara Sieminski
[+
u
* a ] @
- e é E =4 % HWELL DIAGRAM
g &L w 9 =< GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
= | S |g) & |21Z]|3
£gl = |3 Z |21 &] 8
£ v a. [=3] 0 (1] [T 12) L [—— -
Not sampied. Well C—1A replaced well C—1. Well C~1 5
- . was driled out to 31 feet. The boring was backfilled Qe 2 OE O
with bentonlie to 19.5 feet bgs, then well C~1A was & g o=
7 iy installed in the hole, E% ﬁ g 7
o g2 .5:- .
. A . W qf'l J
3
5 - ]
o J Y '.g -
i ] é N
10— - E _
] . ]
(V)
-] o § -~
S
15— - g -
. A i
. | 8 ]
20— — |
- = 2 §
25+ - 3 5 -
- = i
30 — l =
. k Bottom of boring at 31.0 feetl. .
35— — -

JOB NUMBER: 346456.02 _ Page 1 of |




ATTACHMENT B

Gettler-Ryan’s Well Survey Results




TABLE 1 - DWR Well Search Results
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0338

5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Califonia
Map ID Well Owner ' Well Loction Well Use  State Well Number Year Installed
1  Pacific Gas & Electric Clifton and Claremont Cathodic 01S04W13M80 1975
2 Pacific Rim Development 51st St and Telegraph Ave 2 MWs 01504W14R03,02 1987
3 Oakland Shopping Center 49th St and Telegraph Ave Test Wells  01804W14R 1687
4  Children's Hospital 747 52nd St Test Wells  01S04W14R 1987
5  Chevron USA 5101 Telegraph Ave SMWs 01804W14R4,5,6,7 1990
6  Berkeley Farms Land Co. Comer of 51st St and Telegraph Ave SMWs 01S04W14R8-12 1991
7  Children's Hospital 747 52nd St Imigation  01S04W14R13 1992
8  Arco Products Co. 5131 Shattuck Ave 7MWs 01S04W14R14.20 1993
Notes

MWs = monitaring wells ) J
Data obtained from Depariment of Waier Resources files in Sacramento on June 25, 2001

DGY0338B.3C01




Cambria

Table 2. Historical Grab-groundwater Data - Chevron Station 9-0338, Oakland, California

Sample 1D Date TPHg  Benzene Toluene Elhylbenzene Xylenes MTBE ETBE DIPE TAME TBA
Concentrations in parts microgams per literdjL)

W-1 6/30/1998 <b0 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 15,000
HA1T-W 8/13/2002 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <«1.B <0,5 <Q.5 <0.6 <0.5 <5.0
HA2-W 8132002 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
HA3-W 81312002 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
HA4-W  8/M3/2002 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 =b.0

: Anatytical Methods

; TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA methed 8015 moditied / LUFT methods
) Benzone, tolueno, othylbenzens, xylenos by BPA method 82608

MTBER = Methy! terliary butly ether according to BPA method 82608

ETBE= Ethyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 82608

DIPE= di-Isapropyl ether by BPA Method 82608

TAME= tert-amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 82608

TBA= tert-butyl alcohol by BPA Method 82608

Anvlytical Table
12/19/2005




Cambria

- Tabla 1, Historical Soil Data - Ghavroh Station 8-0338, Oalkdand, California

Soll Eample 10 Dats Deplh ‘TPHg Hanzana Toluens  Elhylbenzone Xylanes MTEE “[PHd osQ Laad
Conceniratdans in parts pae mlllon (mg/kg) unless atherwise noled

Usad:Oll Tank Excavation

WOoOP 10/5/1088 8 - - - - - - <D <50 -
Pump Isiand and Preduct Line Excavation
1 TH1/1889 8,75 <1 <0.05 <01 <0.1 <0.1 - - - -
2 7171984 6.6 130 0,05 <01 2.2 3 - . - -
3 TH111989 6.25 <1 <0,0% <01 <0.1 <01 - - - -
4 1111989 B.26 480 034 <Q.1 10 28 - - - -
Monitoring Wells
€1 1174371948 108 <1 <0,08 <005 <0.05 <0.05 - - = -
c 1111371985 155 <1 «0.05 <0.05 <0.058 =0.05 - - - -
c 1171311989 25.5 <1 0,05 <0.08 <005 <0.05 - - - -
c2 1113/1989 105 «f <005 «<0.05 <0.05 <005 - - - -
G2 111271089 155 <1 <Q.06 <006 <005 «0.05 - - - -
c2 14/13/1089 26,8 <1 <0,08 <0.06 <005 <0.06 - - - -
c.3 11131988 10.5 <4 <0,03 «0,05 <0.05 <05 - <10 <20 -
c-3 111311889 16,5 <1 <0.05 <005 <0.06 <009 v <10 <20 -
C.3 111371088 255 «1 <0.05 <0.0§ <0,06 <005 - <10 <20 -
Usad-OIl LIST Excavallesn
CW-1 12211898 L] <1.0 «<{.0050 <0.0050 00050 «<0,0050 <0060 <10 130 =10
Former Gasollng UST Complex Excavation
! CX-1 TR2188B | <10 0013 paoss . 2.044 0.067 046 - - 4.1
' cx-2 R21908 Ll <1.0 <0.0050 «(,0050 «{) 0050 <0.0080 0.28 -~ - &6.8
CX-3 221908 g <10 «0.0050 <0,8050 «<0.0050 0.0046 0,21 B .- 59
CX-4 7:2211398 g <10 <0,0060 <0,0050 «0.0060 <0.0050 74 - - i3
CX-§ 2211908 9 <10 ~0,0080 «0,0050 «<0,0050 <0.0050 «0.050 - - 64
CX:B 112211398 B <19 <0.0050 «0,0050 <0050 <00050 034 - - 6.2
Bydraulle Lits/Sand-Walsr Sa pamtor Exeavaliong
cT-3 72711988 9 14" «0,0050 =0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <050 20002 2800 <1.0
T Produci Linas
CT-1 12THOS8 a5 <10 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 0042 <0050 - - <10
CT-2 T2THS80 35 <1.¢ <0,0050 <0,0050 «0,0080 0.0057 «0.050 - - 28
cTa 72711998 4 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 =0,0050 <0.0050 <0,060 - - 1
cTa TRT980 4 <10 <0,0050 <0.0030 =0,0050 <0,0050 <0060 - -- <10
CT-8 TRTIAES 4 <10 <0.005D <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0 Q50 " - 1.0
[¢} 15 -
C4 5/12/1959 [ <10 <0.0059 «<0.0050 <0.0050 «<{».0050 <0.050 - - -
cd SA21988 1% <50 «0.0050 <0, 0054 <04050 «[,0050 =050 - - -
ca 5/12/1999 16 - - - - - - .- - -
c5 5A241589 [ <1.0 <0.0050 <0,0060 <0,0050 <{3,0060 <0,0%0 - - -
7] 5121998 1" 13 0017 <0,0050 <0.0050 0012 01 - - -
Hend Aygers
HA1 8A2En02 1.8 <10 <(0050 <0,0060 <0.0050 <0.015 <0,050 - - -
. HAZ 8122002 12 {0 <0.0050 «0.0050 <0.0050 <D.018 <0.080 - - -
- HA3Z 8/13/2002 1 <10 «0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 «0.018 =0,050 - - -
HA4 BA32002 11 <1.¢ <0.0050 <0,0050 «0,0050 «0.015 {1,050 -~ - -
Analylical Labaratory Analylical Mothads
Seyucis Analyicat (ELAP #1271) TPHg = Tolal patrelaum hydrocarbons as gasoline accardng 1o EPA method 8016 modified /LUFT mothods
Lencasler Laboratores {ELAP #2118) TPHd = Tolal patraloum hydrocarbons 2 dissal according to EPA mothod 8015 modifted
TPHho = Tolal petralaum hydrotarhons as hydmaulic oll aceteding 16 EPA method 8015 modified
MTRE = Mathy! tartlary bully athar accerding to EPA melhod 8020/80218
OAG = Totel olf and greasa eccording 1o standard melhods S620E&F
VOCs = volatle organia compounds accordng 1o EPA methed 8240 or 8040
SVOCs = semlvolaiile organia compounds acoerding ta EPA mothod 8370
Explanatlon TPHg, benzone, lolusna, sthylbenzans, xylenss, MIBE = EPA molhods 5030/00 15/8020
ppin = parts par milllan Porwilly, dansliles = mathod APYRP-40
ppb = paris parbillion BTEX by EPA 80218
MND = nof deteriad
= analysls not requesied

1 = unidentified hydrecarbons <C8

2 = Untdentifiod hydrocarbon <G 13

3 = nana of the constiuent analyles wens detaclad. Refer to analylies] resulls

4 = ynidenlfied hydrocatbon <G 16

& = Numaroua SVOL cansllusnis were dotectad in the dample. Reforto lhe chamical anelyllcs] cala for canstituonts and individual concaniraliens
ft= foot

gmics = gram par cublc cenlimetor

Anatyiical Tabls
1282005




ATTACHMENT C

Trend Graphs for Monitoring Wells C-1A and C-5




 § BT
oyrce: Notiorol Geographic Californio Secmiess USGS Topogrophic Mops en CO-ROM.

LOCATION MAP

EXPLANATION
® Well Location

_N_
!
0 1000

——

Scale n Feet

6747 Sierra Ct., Suie J

Cj/- Gerrier - Rraw Ine.

WELL SEARCH MAP

Chevron Service Station No. 9--0338

5300 Telegraph Avenue

FIGURE

Dublin, CA 94568 {925} 551-73555 Qakiand, California
PROJECT NUMBER “REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
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FLE NAME: P::EN“RO:CHEVRDN(B—OSJB;WC—S—OSSB.DWG | Laycut Toh: Welt Search 7-01




T2l1ei08

I,

\B+OAIAF I GURESVD-0338_VICINITY MAP.AI

R

o 118 14 2 1

SCALE 1" =14 MIF

Chevron Service Station 9-0338 Vicinity Map

6500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California CAMBRIA




? EXPLANATION |
HA“4 -&  Hand-auger boringlocation || |
C-2 -¢-  Monitoring well location :
CT-1 = Soil sample location

C3 & Desiroyed monitoring well

] —-—  Gasline
station building ——  Waterline

approximate property boundary

/ ca over- excavation ——  Storm drain '
_l-] 'z limits o8 fog N —— e
~—former uged ol tank~§-_ "‘:,ICW-‘l
former  GT-1 s
| it el

cT2 + 3

i
S . |
i oXB--—-5 5 |
: A R T & hydrolic

&

' “f-.-,:v-'.-‘s—'-—.—.—r-‘.ll‘ ._:-‘c‘;; hOISt =] E
S e[S former €2 C:)~ tr .
; -5, OXo dispenser dlspenser g oy :

: islands islands | B I~
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w
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— | — o

= u CT-1
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i planter
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Chevron Service Station #9-0338 @ Site Plan
5500 Telegraph Avenug
Oakland, California CAMBRIA




EXPLANATION

77 sequence - Clay and Sitwibs Sand

Sequence 2 -

@ Sequence 3 - Silty Sand

= sequence s - Sandy Clay with Gravel
(] = suganry

Extent MTBE Fiume on 831705
———  Waler Tabla on 83105

~  Appeonimate sample location
Hydrocarbon concentraions

in Soi, in parts per milion

Clayey Gravel and Gravefy Clay
to Clay With Sand and Grave!

WallJp — Well Designation
Blev. —_Top of Gasing Elevation

—-—— Groundwater Monitoring Well

——— Well Screen Interval

Battom of boring

CX1 & UST Excavation sarmples
=z Depth of Groundwalsr on 8/3105
¥ Depih of Grouncwater

Mg, Hydrocarbon concentrations
e i Groundwater, in parts pec billion

_Northwest Southeast
HA-t Ha4
130"—
125 ‘ — 0
120 i g5
15}
—110
;E"HO— 15 =
£ £
g S
2 1051— —20 g
4
1001— —
951~ a0
96—

10

Scale {ft)

Geologic Cross Section A-A’

®

CAMBRIA

Chevron Service Station #9-0338

5500 Telegraph Avenua
Oakiand, California



EXPLANATION

HA“1 4 Hand-auger boring location
C-2 4 Monitoring well location
CT4 w»  Soil sample location
) C-3 & Destroyed monitoring well
approximate property boundary | o Gasle
% 1| —-— Waterline
| r-**“é ~—— S8lorm draln
station bulding 0007002, Groundwater flow drection |
over- excavation — MTBE concentration contour, |
~ || %% lnistosng XX dashedwherenfered |
- = Wel! designation
: —former used ofl tank—+ %4 el 1D
: et Date Sample date
———— - — ~ o - MTBE concantral:ons ae #
“former m micrograms per liter (UglL) §
! station ' SN £ DA AR
N YT e building @14 CT2 o1.9" +\%
|EX o A B, former 1SS ]
L\ 2 e T - —usTs ™ hydrotic 28I
former § CX'8 hoist o
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ATTACHMENT D

Gettler-Ryan’s Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report




Well C-5 Linear Attenuation Rates

Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
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